

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

#### **STATE SURVEY REPORT**

Page 1 of 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Newark Manor

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: February 25, 2022

	CILITY: Newark Manor	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR COMPLETION			
SECTION S'	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	DATE		
SECTION	SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES				
	The State Report incorporates by reference and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report.				
	An unannounced Complaint Survey was conducted at this facility from February 16, 2022 through February 25, 2022. The deficiencies contained in this report are based on observations, interviews, review of residents' clinical records and other documentation as indicated. The facility census the first day of the survey was 57. The survey sample totaled six (6) residents.				
3201.0	Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Facilities				
3201.1.0	Scope				
3201.1.2	Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Prevention Commission are hereby adopted and incorporated by reference.				
	This requirement is not met as evidenced by the following:				
	Cross Refer to the CMS 2567-L survey completed February 25, 2022: F608, F689, and F888.				
16 Del.					
Provider's Sigi	nature	TitleAdministrator Date3/1	5/2022		



DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

#### **STATE SURVEY REPORT**

Page 2 of 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Newark Manor

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: February 25, 2022

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
SECTION	SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES

### ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES

COMPLETION DATE

#### Code, 1162 Nursing Staffing:

(c) By January 1, 2002, the minimum staffing level for nursing services direct caregivers shall not be less than the staffing level re-quired to provide 3.28 hours of direct care per resident per day, subject to Commission recommendation and provided that funds have been appropriated for 3.28 hours of direct care per resident for Medicaid eligible reimbursement.

Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection

Nursing staff must be distributed in order to meet the following minimum weekly shift ratios:

	RN/LPN	CNA*
Day	1 nurse per 15 res.	1 aide per
		8 res.
Evening	1:23	1:10
Night	1:40	1:20

\* or RN, LPN, or NAIT serving as a CNA.

(g) The time period for review and determining compliance with the staffing ratios under this chapter shall be one (1) week.

A desk review staffing audit was conducted by the State of Delaware, Division of Health Care Quality, Office of Long Term Care Residents Protection on March 2, 2022. The facility was found to be out of compliance with 16 Delaware Code Chapter 11 Nursing Facilities and Similar Facilities.

Based on review of facility documentation it was determined that for two days out of 21 days reviewed, the facility failed to provide staffing at a level of at least 3.28 hours of direct care per resident per day (PPD). Findings include:

- 1.All residents were affected by the staffing ratio that failed to meet the requirements on 2/1/2022 and 2/18/2022.
- 2.All residents are affected by the staffing ratio. The staffing schedule will be reviewed in advance to determine if there are days that fail to meet the required staffing ratio of at least 3.28 each day. Unscheduled will be asked to pick up the shift, a bonuses offered for picking up the shift, and a staffing agreement will be in place.
- 3. The root cause stems from the industry-wide healthcare staffing shortage, lack of staffing agency agreement, combined with untimely staff vacations. DON and ADON will proactively review the schedule in advance and daily. Offering bonuses for unscheduled staff to pick up the shift and a staffing agreement will be in place. Offering bonuses should serve to prevent recurrent lower than acceptable staffing ratios. The administrator will update agreement with a local staffing agency.
- 4.Administrator, DON, and/or ADON will review the success of the staffing schedule correction measures daily for one month. After 30 days of 100% success rate of adequate staffing, we will review at least monthly for 3 months until 100% success rate. Findings will be discussed in QAPI.

Provider's Signature	Title	Administrator	Date	3/15/2022	
			Daic	JI DIZUZZ	



DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road Suite 200 Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

#### **STATE SURVEY REPORT**

Page 3 of 3

NAME OF FACILITY: Newark Manor

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: February 25, 2022

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SECTION SPECIFIC DEFICIENCIES	ADMINISTRATOR'S PLAN FOR CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE	
Review of facility staffing worksheets, completed and signed by the Nursing Home Administrator, revealed the following:  2/1/2022 PPD = 3.18 2/18/2022 PPD = 3.12  March 2, 2022 at 3:15 PM - Findings were reviewed with E1 (NHA) via email regarding the facility's failure to meet staffing requirements.  The facility failed to maintain the minimum PPD staffing requirement of 3.28.			

Provider's Signature	Title _	Administrator	Date	_3/15/2022
----------------------	---------	---------------	------	------------

		1
		170
		5
		-
		-
		-

PRINTED: 05/18/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A, BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		08A020	B. WING _			25/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 254 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	An unannounced of conducted at this fathrough February 2 contained in this resobservations, interclinical records and indicated. The facilisurvey was 57. The residents.  Abbreviations and ADON - Assistant BIMS (Brief Interview measure thinking a -15.  13-15: Cognitively 8-12 Moderately In 0-7 Severe Impairs COVID-19/Corona can be spread persoon - Director of EHSD - Environments	Complaint Survey was acility from February 16, 2022 15, 2022. The deficiencies port are based on views, review of residents' dother documentation as ity census the first day of the e survey sample totaled six (6).  Definitions used in Survey:  Director of Nursing; ew for Mental Status) - test to ability with score ranges from 0.  Intact inpaired ment; virus - a respiratory illness that son to person;	F 00				
	standardized asse homes; NHA - Nursing Hor PO - Police Officer RN - Registered N SE - Staff Educate Wander Alert - bratheir wrist or ankled device, such as a an audible alarm valarmed door.	-; urse;		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

**Electronically Signed** 

03/11/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING		(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		08A020	B. WING			С	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  254 WEST MAIN STREET  NEWARK, DE 19711	02	/25/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	S483.12(b) The factimplement written possible simplement at section 1 individual's obligation reporting requirement (A) Each covered in State Agency and onentities for the politificatility is located an orime against any irror is receiving care (B) Each covered in immediately, but not forming the suspicion suspicion result in state than 24 hours is suspicion do not result in state than 24 hours is suspicion do not result in State Act.  (iii) Prohibiting and defined at section 1. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation determined that the implement a P & P to the reporting of reasult.	rility must develop and policies and procedures that:  are reporting of crimes ly-funded long-term care not with section 1150B of the nd procedures must include to the following elements. It is govered individuals, as 150B(a)(3) of the Act, of that con to comply with the following ents.  Individual shall report to the ne or more law enforcement cal subdivision in which the y reasonable suspicion of a ndividual who is a resident of, from, the facility.	F 60	F608:  A. The policy for Freedom from Abuse, Negelect, Mistreatment, Serio Injury. Misappropriation of Property		4/10/22	

PRINTED: 05/18/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		08A020	B, WING			25/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ( MANOR NURSING			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 254 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ASSESS SEEEDENOED TO THE	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 608	Review of the facili Abuse, Neglect, Mi Misappropriation of Abuse, and Injury of 1/18/18, lacked evireporting of reason 2/25/22 Beginning joint observation wand the 1st floor erevidence of a posti reporting of reason included the prohib retaliation.  2/25/22 1:40 PM - Aconfirmed that the implement a policy reporting of suspicion of a crim 2/25/22 at 2:45 PM	for the reporting of reasonable was posted. Findings include:  ty's P & P titled Freedom From streatment, Serious Injury, Froperty, Exploitation, Sexual of Unknown Origin, dated dence of requirements for the able suspicion of a crime.  at approximately 1:15 PM - A ith E2 (DON) of the 2nd floor imployee break room lacked ing of employee rights for the table suspicious crime which sition and prevention of  An interview with E1 (NHA) facility failed to develop and and procedure for the ion of a crime and the required ees to report reasonable	F	Exploitation, sexual abuse, a unknown origin did not include for reporting a crime. The poreviewed and revised. (attack Signage was posted through if you have a reasonable suscrime and report it with direct do so. (attachment B).  B. Immediately the policy for Final Abuse, Negelect, Mistreatme Injury, Misappropriation of Piexploitation, sexual abuse, a unknown origin was revised suspicon of crime without remembly employer to employee for remember to employee for remember and if they see any reason suspicion of crimes committed resident of this facility they see either to the administrator work report on their behalf or to State Survey Agencies (SAs) and Law enform the properting number and direct to report are listed on signal (attachment B)  C. Staff will be educated on revision for Freedom form a mistreatment, serious injury, misappropriation of property sexual abuse suspicion of cinjury of unknown orgin. Signage throughout the building information of the property of the policy o	de a provision olicy was hment A).  nout the facility spicion of a stion on how to reedom from nt, Serious roperty, and injury of to include stalation from sporting such hout the dors aware nable sed against a should report it sho will then ey orcement. Stions on how ge.	

Facility ID: DE00187

STATEMEN AND PLAN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CO		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
		08A020	B. WING			С
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	25/2022
	K MANOR NURSING H			254 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 608	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		they see suspicion of crime they hobligation to report without relations the employer.  D.A knowledge assessment related placement and purpose of the signed you see something say something conducted by DON on 3 random as members/vendors weekly x 3 unto compliance is noted to ensure state knowledge on the updated policy assignage for reporting suspicion of Results of the knowledge assessment be shared and discussed at the quality assurance meeting.  An audit of If you see something assomething signage throughout the building in designated areas will be monitored by the maintenance dimensure compliance of signage visite weekly x4 until 100% then the monitored to the quarterly ongoing results will brought to the quarterly quality assimeetings.  Incident reports will be monitored ADON or designee on a daily basien sure appropriate incidents have		from  I to the age if will be aff 100 % and rimes. ent will arterly  y  ctor to ility chly x 2 e irance	
F 689 SS=J	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)		F 689	reported to the Office of long-term of a timely fashion.		4/10/22
	§483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ens §483.25(d)(1) The re as free of accident has					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE S	
		08A020	B. WING _		02/25	5/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NEWARK MANOR NURSING HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  254 WEST MAIN STREET  NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	§483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents.	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent	F 68	9		
	by: Based on observareview of the facility and review of the path that the facility fails supervision and an accident hazards a four (4) sampled rewith a behavior of velopement risk was 2/12/22 at approxing R1 was found outs cold to touch, without cold to touch, without a pulse. The preventative maint wander management in addition to the laimplementation of response posed and R1 and other reside elopement risks. R1 in IJ as it result outcome as evider unresponsive without a pulse was identified on 2 abated on 2/24/22.  The facility's Code	tion, record review, interviews, y's policies and procedures, policies and procedures and to provide adequate environment as free of as possible for one (R1) out of esidents. R1, a resident known wandering and assessed as an action in the interview of the policies and assessed as an action in the interview of the facility and the policies and was sed at 2:43 PM. The facility dequate supervision to ensure we the facility unattended; she mately two hours and 12 de on the facility grounds the lack of established enance measures for the ent system and the exit alarms, ack of trained staff on the timely the facility's elopement immediate jeopardy (IJ) for ents who were assessed as This deficient practice placed and a serious adverse acted by R1 being found out a pulse deceased. The IJ /17/22 at 6:00 PM and was at 4:00 PM. Findings include:  Alert and Wander Guard use 12 stated "Procedure: 1.		A.  Unable to correct for R1. The facility to provide adequate supervision are environment as free of accident has for R1. Immediately all exit doors we checked to ensure they were funct properly throughout the building. A potential exit routes were checked ensure intact and without errors. V surveillance was reviewed to see if resident was seen exiting from the entrance. All staff were interviewed determine the last time the resident seen and where she was located.  B.  Every resident's elopement risk assessment was updated by the D care plans reviewed to reflect acceeding elopement risk. Additional wander placed on those residents identifies high risk for elopement. Each shift nurse continues to check function, placement and expiration each resident's wander guard during shift; this information is recorded of MAR/TAR.  Active resident wander guards checked.	and an azards were ioning II to ideo f the main II to it was III to it was III was II w	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A, BUILDING		
		08A020	B, WING		C	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  K MANOR NURSING H	IOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  254 WEST MAIN STREET  NEWARK, DE 19711	02/25/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
	potential on admissing resident that is foun be placed on one of The facility's policy and Person Policy (undared [ADON] during the stated, "B. Purpo as quickly as possible in charge of patient/consults with director nurse, or administrate patient/resident to be immediacy as if it were procedure: 1. Information patient/resident where Nurse's responsibility that a patient/resident where Nurse's responsibility that a patient/resident units immediately locustry that all areas where the patient of police patient of the patient	assessed for elopement on and quarterly. 2. Any d to be an elopement risk will the lock units".  and procedure titled Missing ted and followed by E3 search of R1 on 2/12/22), se: To find patient/resident leD. Equipment: 1. Nurse resident directs search or or of nurses (sic), registered tor. 2. Missing et reated with same sense of ere a fire alarm codeE. on the nurse in charge of an discovered missing. 2. by: a. Alert staff in building it is missing. b. Staff on all ok for patient/resident making it in building are searched. Il unit from which the patient is thoroughly searched and erche. Direct search to be determined that the it in (sic) building; remain in the grounds). f. If the found immediately, call fire and report that a ssing. g. Notify family that	F 689		the visible t area. ed for d floor ning. on the ed is a mag added curity. The ind in who is not	
,	with a diagnosis of de	ginally admitted to the facility ementia and she resided on cility, a secured unit with a		nothing else has to occur once the conurse concludes the resident cannot located before the four mentioned police, resident representative,	charge t be	

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBLIX.	A, BUILDING			;	
		08A020	B. WING				5/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				2	254 WEST MAIN STREET		
NEWAR	MANOR NURSING I	HOME		ı	NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	7/31/20 - The facilitielopement risk/war safety awareness at The goal was that I unattended. Interviocation of R1 multito place a Wander wrist and to check shift.  3/5/21 - The Elope documented that R  2/2/22 - The quarter assessment stated making skills were score of 3 and that one staff person for off the unit.  2/2/22 through 2/11 Review of the Trear revealed that R1's checked for proper commentation, in statements revealed that R1 was observed in statements revealed that R1 was observed in statements revealed the charge in the charge of the charge in the safety was unable to local notified the charge	age 6 levators and emergency exits.  Ity initiated a care plan for inderer related to R1's impaired and as R1 wanders aimlessly. R1 would not leave the facility entions included to monitor iple times throughout the shift, Alert bracelet on R1's right placement and function every ment Risk Assessment R1 was at risk for elopement.  Ithat R1's daily decision severely impaired with a BIMS R1 required the supervision of a transfers and walking on and walkin		689		guard	
	was notified at app W (missing reside searching the build	proximately 12:20 PM of a Code nt) by E6 and all staff began ding and the grounds. E3 N) at 1:06 PM and E1 (NHA) at			contribute to a more peaceful environment.  An evaluation of each door alarm	function	

STATEMEN <sup>-</sup> AND PLAN (	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		08A020	B. WING		С	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  254 WEST MAIN STREET  NEWARK, DE 19711	02/25/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
	1:09 PM. E3 conduct building. 911 was confamily member (FM missing. During a set as (ADON) was mewas found outside in on a fence without at 2/12/22 1:35 PM - To documented that the Department that R1 Although R1 was at failed to provide ade R1 from eloping from how R1 eloped from 2/17/22 9:38 AM - Arevealed that the face expectation for prever Wander Alert and the systems to include hand monitoring would work function properly that practice. In response will be adding more alarm doors with documental Health revealed that he begin 11/11/21 and there to his role. E4 stated	cted a second search of the alled at 1:40 PM and R1's 1) was notified that R1 was earch of the facility grounds, to by Police Officer (PO1). R1 in the generator area leaning pulse.  The Police Report is facility notified the Police was missing.  This for elopement, the facility quate supervision to prevent in the facility. It is unknown the facility.  In email from E1 (NHA) illity did not have a written entative maintenance of the elemergency exit alarm ow often functional testing of be performed. E1 stated "when an exit alarm is found to but no written policy driving onse to this incident [2/12/22] inthly function checks of the umentation".  In interview with E4 th Services Director/EHSD) an employment as the EHSD is was no formal orientation in that he was not responsible ing the Wander Alert system.	F 689	and feature was conducted to have good understanding of each device how they are designed.  A policy was created for Maintenance security door checks and the mainted director was educated on this policy (attachment C1)  An assessment was conducted of a alarm exit devices to determine if the functioning on the emergency power system. Two alarm exits identified a being on the emergency power system. The 2nd floor half door and 2nd floor green room exit door are not on the emergency power system. Delcollo electric rectified the half door on 3-2 and the exit door in the green room pending completion by 3-18-22.system. The first floor day shift nurse continue check the function of the wonder guexit door each day during the shift be triggering the main door with a wand guard bracelet to ensure the system functioning correctly. The findings are recorded.  D. An audit tool was created in order perform a weekly check of each exit device throughout the building to enseach feature is functioning as design Audits are conducted by the mainter director or designee weekly until 100	and ce enance f.  II ey are r s not em. r  -22 em. ues to ard y der is re	
	2/17/22 2:30 PM - An Educator) was condu	interview with E5 (Staff cted and revealed that prior		success for three consecutive weeks THEN, bi-wekly until 100% success two consecutive weeks, THEN mont	for	

STATEMENT AND PLAN C	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COMF	PLETED			
		08A020	B. WING			02/2	5/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HOME		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 54 WEST MAIN STREET EWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	to the 2/12/22 incide the facility, routine performed and after facility had not conselopement and/or a 2/17/22 6:00 PM - was advised that the safety of reside and/or were assess was an Immediate confirmed by E1.  2/17/22 7:00 PM - included: - Development and and procedure for facility's wander mexit alarms to include and monitoring will - Education of all selopement Responses and procedure for facility's wander mexit alarms to include and monitoring will - Education of all selopement Responses and procedure for facility's wander mexit alarms to include and monitoring will - Education of all selopement Responses and procedure for facility approximately 6 AI (RN) came to her approximately 6 AI (RN) came to	lent in which R1 eloped from missing resident drills were not er the 2/12/22 incident, the ducted an inservice related to a mock missing resident drill.  During an interview, E1 (NHA) he lack of a system to ensure ents with wandering behavior sed to be at risk for elopement Jeopardy. Findings were  The facility's abatement plan d implementation of a policy preventative measures of the anagement and the emergency ide how often functional testing the performed. It is a possible to the newly developed the Guideline (Missing)		689	ongoing. Audit assessments will be brought forth at the quarterly qualit assurance meeting. (attachment Company of the Maintenance Director or designed throughout the building we ensure each feature is functioning designed x4 until 100% compliance bi-weekly x4 until 100% compliance bi-weekly x4 until 100% compliance bi-weekly x4 until 100% compliance finally, monthly audits of all door of devices throughout the building with remain ongoing. Audit findings will shared at the quarterly Quality Assemeeting.  Elopement drills will be conducted each shift monthly x3 months there per shift quarterly. Elopement eduits included in any new hire packet Elopement policy will be reviewed annually and as needed with all state the conclusion of each elopement the facilitator will evaluate the staff response and performance. Insight offered on how to improve or expense search. Results will be shared with team members at the quarterly quassurance meetings.	gnee will exit eekly to as e then se exit ll be surance on a one ucation at least aff. At training f's at will be edite the on the	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		08A020	B. WING			С	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	00/10/20	D. WING	CTREET APPRESS OF A STATE OF A		02/25/2022	
	K MANOR NURSING F			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 254 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711	ΣE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE	
	call to 911 was place interview, E3 provid policy titled Safety & Person Policy that E the 2/12/22 incident education on Missin orientation approxim however, E3 had not person drill until 2/12 R1's elopement. E3 the new Elopement mock drill will include resident) in their factor 2/23/22 9 AM - The the following:  Policy and procedure of the facility's wander emergency exit alarm functional testing and performed and E4 (E1). Education of the new Response Guideline of current staff and a remaining staff prior were working at the e1. Evaluation of all exit elopement was computed to secure an active led door when approach Wander Alert braceled - A written lesson plated drill utilizing the Eloped during the survey.	ed. At the conclusion of the ed a copy of the facility's a Emergency Protocol Missing a stated she followed during. E3 stated that she received g Person protocol during nately two years ago, t participated in a missing 7/22 during the survey, after a stated that she was aware of written guideline and the e paging Code W (missing lility wide paging system.  Facility provided evidence of the for preventative measures for management and the miss to include how often dimonitoring would be eHSD) was educated. Easily developed Elopement (Missing Resident) with 89% a plan to educate the to working the next time they facility. Its and systems to prevent betted, including the process ocking system on the front ed by a resident with a	F 6	39			

PRINTED: 05/18/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING		COIVII	
		08A020	B. WING		1	25/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 254 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(FACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF THE APPRIOR OF THE	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 10	F 6	89		
	(NHA), the Surveyo	Ouring an interview with E1 or advised that the missing ncorporate when a resident				
	missing resident dr the current staff an the training with the	The Surveyor verified the fill was completed with 61% of there was a plan to complete remaining staff prior to the working at the facility.				
	revealed that the fa an active securing until the system wa would continue to 6 of the front door 24	During an interview, E1 (NHA) acility received a proposal for device for the front door and as implemented, the facility ensure staff visual monitoring hours a day, 7 days a week. at the IJ was removed.				
	2/25/22 at 2:45 PV during the Exit Cor (DON). COVID-19 Vaccina CFR(s): 483.80(i)(		F 8	388		3/10/22
	must develop and procedures to ensivaccinated for COV section, staff are chas been 2 weeks a primary vaccinat completion of a pri COVID-19 is define a single-dose vaccinated.	ation of facility staff. The facility implement policies and ure that all staff are fully VID-19. For purposes of this onsidered fully vaccinated if it or more since they completed ion series for COVID-19. The mary vaccination series for ed here as the administration of all a multi-dose vaccine.				

Event ID: W7OP11

STATEMEN AND PLAN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		08A020	B. WING	i	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		С
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	02/	25/2022
NEWARK MANOR NURSING HOME				54 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	§483.80(i)(1) Regalor resident contact, must apply to the foliation provide any care, the facility and/or its (i) Facility employed (ii) Licensed practiti (iii) Students, trained (iv) Individuals who other services for the under contract or by §483.80(i)(2) The procession do not apply (i) Staff who exclusive telemedicine service and who do not have residents and other (1) of this section; ard (ii) Staff who provide facility that are perform the facility setting an contact with resident paragraph (i)(1) of the §483.80(i)(3) The poinclude, at a minimum (i) A process for ensignating paragraph (i)(1) of the staff who have pendiful been granted, exemprequirements of this whom COVID-19 vac delayed, as recommedinical precautions as	rdless of clinical responsibility the policies and procedures flowing facility staff, who eatment, or other services for residents: es; oners; es, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or e facility and/or its residents, other arrangement.  colicies and procedures of this to the following facility staff: vely provide telehealth or es outside of the facility setting any direct contact with staff specified in paragraph (i) and es support services for the rmed exclusively outside of d who do not have any direct s and other staff specified in its section.  colicies and procedures must m, the following components: uring all staff specified in its section (except for those and requests for, or who have obtions to the vaccination section, or those staff for coination must be temporarily ended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have arm, a single-dose COVID-19	F	388			

PRINTED: 05/18/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN C	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A, BUILDING		С	
		08A020	B, WING		02/2	5/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ( MANOR NURSING H	HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 254 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	vaccine prior to state treatment, or other its residents; (iii) A process for eadditional precaution transmission and so who are not fully vaccined in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Call staff specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Cany staff who have as recommended to the commenting information from the requirements base (vii) A process for the documenting information who have requested has granted, an example of the commentation, who clinical contraindical and which supports exemptions from vand dated by a lice the individual requested in the indi	for a multi-dose COVID-19  ff providing any care, services for the facility and/or ensuring the implementation of ons, intended to mitigate the pread of COVID-19, for all staff accinated for COVID-19; acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of paragraph (i)(1) of this acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of obtained any booster doses by the CDC; hich staff may request an e staff COVID-19 vaccination d on an applicable Federal law; racking and securely nation provided by those staff and for whom the facility emption from the staff tion requirements;	F 88	8		

Facility ID: DE00187

STATEMEN AND PLAN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: I		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						C	
NAME OF	DD0/4050 05 5 5 5	08A020	B. WING	-		/25/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  K MANOR NURSING I			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 254 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711	)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 888	and the recognized contraindications; a (B) A statement by recommending that exempted from the vaccination requirer recognized clinical (ix) A process for er secure documentat staff for whom COV temporarily delayed CDC, due to clinical considerations, inclindividuals with acur COVID-19, and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treatr (x) Contingency plan vaccinated for COV Effective 60 Days At §483.80(i)(3)(ii) A p staff specified in parare fully vaccinated those staff who have the vaccination required.	clinical reasons for the and the authenticating practitioner the staff member be facility's COVID-19 ments for staff based on the contraindications; asuring the tracking and ion of the vaccination status of ID-19 vaccination must be as recommended by the precautions and uding, but not limited to, the illness secondary to viduals who received ies or convalescent plasma ment; and the for staff who are not fully ID-19.  Iter Publication:  Trocess for ensuring that all tragraph (i)(1) of this section for COVID-19, except for the been granted exemptions to direments of this section, or	F8				
	be temporarily delay CDC, due to clinical considerations; This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview policy and procedure that the facility failed P & P which included	and review of the facility's e ("P & P"), it was determined to develop and implement a direquirements for staff ons. Findings include:		F888 (COVID-19)			
	Review of the facility	's P & P titled COVID-19		A. Unable to correct the deficie	nt practice.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COME	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		08A020	B, WING			5/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	HOME		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 254 WEST MAIN STREET NEWARK, DE 19711	E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ORGOD REFERENCED T	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Immunization for S evidence that the cover incorporated 2/25/22 1:30 PM - A confirmed that the P for Staff COVID-incorporated the results of the P for Staff COVID-incorporated the P for Staff COVID-inc	taff, dated 12/16/21, lacked components of §483.80(i)(3) into the facility's P & P.  An interview with E1 (NHA) facility failed to develop a P & 19 vaccination which	F	B. Policy for COVID versus for HCW was revised standards related to versus for HCW, exemptions medical/religious reast temporary delay, and F).  C. The requirement for updated policy for CO requirement for HCW lack of staff and the new fire management to priorineeds.  The infection prevention the new staff vaccion of the new staff vaccion of the requirements of the workers COVID-19 prioring the vaccinary the DON or design steps implemented to of COVID is followed Monitoring will consist reassignment of duties areas if practical or a residents who are of immunocompromised there COVID 19 vaccions who are of community level of Must wear a NIOSH arespirator for source	to reflect the current vaccination status for sons and reasons for tracking (attachment or an additional ovID vaccination was not met due to eed to use tize resident care ionist was educated ination rule issued by ted on revised policy be required to meet the healthcare policy.  porary delay in tion will be monitored to ensure the mitigate the spread by the staff member of the staff member of the signment to do not up to date on cination requirements DVID-19 regardless for transmission approved N95	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		08A020	B. WING		С	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	JUNUZU	T D. WING		02/25/2022	
NEWAR	K MANOR NURSING F			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  254 WEST MAIN STREET  NEWARK, DE 19711		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 888	Continued From page	ge 15	F 8	regardless of weather they are providirect care to or otherwise interactin patients. Requiring staff to adhere to universal source control and physical distance measures in areas that are restricted patient access (e.g., staff meeting reditchen) even if the facility or service is located in a county with low to monotomize transmission).  The administrator will report weekly NHSN the COVID 19 vaccination state each employee/ resident and vendod.  The DON or designee will keep a log those staff who are not up to date work required COVID-19 vaccinations and are required to test based on the compositivity rate.  All findings will be brought forth to the quality assurance quarterly committed meeting.	al ing with al ing ed from oom, e site oderate to atus of or.  g of rith all d who unty	